



\$~88

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 3095/2025 & CRL.M.A. 28579/2025**

RAFI UR REHMAN & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Rohit Saraswat, Mr. Akshit Narula, Ms. Rishika Jain, Ms. Mansi Rose Taneja and Mohd. Atif Abdullah, Advocates with P-1 in person

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anand V. Khatri, ASC with Mr. Dietya Khatri, Advocate for the State alongwith SI Munfaij and Sanjay Pandey, PS Jamia Nagar.
Mr. Dilwar H. Barlaskar, Advocate for R-2 (through VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

%

22.09.2025

CRL.M.A. 28577-28578/2025

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The Applications stand disposed of.

W.P.(CRL) 3095/2025 & CRL.M.A. 28579/2025

3. Writ Petition under Article 226 of Constitution of India read with Section 528 of the Bhartiya Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 has been filed seeking quashing of FIR No. 0151/2025 registered under Sections 498A/406/34 IPC at P.S. Jamia Nagar.
4. On advance Notice, learned APP has appeared and accepted the Notice



on behalf of the Respondent No. 1/State. Learned Counsel for the Respondent No. 2/Complainant has appeared on advance Notice and accepted the Notice.

5. The learned Prosecutor submits that the Chargesheet is under scrutiny and the same will be filed shortly in the Court.

6. Status Report on behalf of the State and Reply on behalf of the Complainant, be filed within 04 weeks with copy to the opposite Counsel.

7. Be listed on 19.01.2026.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J.

SEPTEMBER 22, 2025

N